TOWN OF MINNEDOSA BY - LAW NO. 2470

BEING A BY-LAW of the Town of Minnedosa to Establish License Fees for Mobile Homes.

WHEREAS By - law No. 1882 of The Town of Minnedosa provided for the regulation and licensing of mobile homes within mobile home parks in the Town of Minnedosa, and for the payment of a license fee;

AND WHEREAS the said By - law was further amended and the fee increased by By - law No. 2312;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient and in the best interest of The Town of Minnedosa to increase the said fees;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Town of Minnedosa in regular session assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the license fee for which an owner or occupant of a mobile home shall be liable shall be Forty Dollars (\$40.00) per month effective September 1, 2006 to December 31, 2007.
- 2. THAT in each subsequent year to 2007, the fees to be charged shall be changed by the percentage of the municipal and school tax rate increase or decrease. The rates calculated for the increases shall be based on the prior year's budget.
- 3. THAT this By law shall come into force on the 1st day of September, 2006.
- 4. THAT By law No. 2312 is hereby repealed effective upon the passing of this By law.

DONE AND PASSED in Council duly assembled this 8th day of August, A.D. 2006.

MAYOR

CAO

Read a first time this 11th day of July A.D. 2006 Read a second time this 8th day of August A.D. 2006 Read a third time this 8th day of August A.D. 2006